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~CY ACTICif • 

CRITICIIL DATRS 1 HONB 

SPBCIAL IHSTROCTIONS: S:PSC/CNO/WP/9712 •• TC.RCM 

• La NUeva &ltralla Reataurant, Inc . (La NUeva) obtained Florida 
Public Service cOCIIIIli .. ion Pay Telephone certificate number 
1550 on April 25, 1987. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Divieion of Adminietration mailed a 
certified letter to the addreee listed in the Master 
Oommieeion Directory inforaing La Nueva that it wae delinquent 
on ita regulatory aeeeeellltlllt foee for tho year 1996 . Tho 
letter wae eigned f or and received, but to date, no reeponae 
haa been received (Attachment A, Page 5). 

• In addition, on October 2, 1997, a letter aont to La Nueva 
from the D1vieion of Recorda and Reporting wae returned by t ho 
united Statee Poetal Service stamped "Forwarding Order 
Expired• (Att.achiDont B, Page 6). 
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• • 
DOCKET NO. !171244 -TC 
OATS: October 23 , 1!197 

• Aa o f October 6, 1997, the delinquent regulatory aaeeaement 
feea for 1996, alo.ng with atatutorv pl"nllltif' " .. nd l nteTeet 
chargee, ae well ae the updated m.~lin~ -nd lia i aon 
information have not been aubmitted by La Nueva . 

nxacgaaxQN oP xaBQBS 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commiaeion impose a $500 
Nueva's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 1 550 !or 
of Rule 25 - 4. 0161, Florida Adminietrative 
Asse11ment Feel? 

fine or cancel La 
apparent violation 
Code , Regula'tory 

RBCOMMBHDATIQN; Yea . The Commiesion ahould impose a $500 fine or 
cance l the c~any•a certificate if the fine and tho regulatory 
aeaeeament feea, including etatutory penaltiee and intereet, are 
not received by the Cc heion within 5 bueineee daye after the 
conoluaion of the 21 day protest period. The fine ahould be paid 
to the Florida PUblic Service COIIIIIlieeion and f orwarded t o the 
Office of the CQmptroller for depoait in the State General Revenue 
PUnd purauant to Section 364 .285 ( 1 ), Florida Sta tuten. It the 
Commission• • Order ie not proteeted and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment feee, inc luding etatutory penalties and interes t, are 
not received, certificate number 1550 ehould be cance led . 
(Biegalski) 

STAYf AHN.XBIS: Rule 25· 4 .016:1, Florida Adminhtrative Code, 
requiree the payment of regulatory aaeeeament feea by January 3 0 ot 
the aubeequent year f or t elecommunica eione companiea, and providea 
for penaltiee and intereat aa outl ined in Section 350.1 13, Florida 
Statutee, for any delinquent amounte. 

On October 6, 1997, etatf learned that La Nueva had not 
aubmitted the regulatory aeeeeement feee for the ye11 r 1996, along 
with atatutory penaltiee and intereet charges. Thero!ore, the 
company haa failed to c~ly with Rule 25- 4 .0161, Florida 
Adminiatrative Code. 

Accordingly, atat!f recommenda that tho Commhoion aaaosa a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commiaeion ruloa or cancel 
certificate number 1550 if the fine and the regulatory aaaesement 
fee•, along with etatutory pendtiea and intereat , art• not paid 
wi thin the epecified ti .. . 
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DOCKET NO. 971244-TC 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

• 
ISSUB 2: Should the Commission impose a SSOO fine or cancel La 
Nueva's Pay Telephone Certificate No . 1550 for apparent: violation 
of Rule 25·24 . 520, Florida Adminiatrat i ve Code, Repo::-cing 
Requirements? 

RICQMKBNDATlQR: Yea. The Ca.miaaion should impose a $500 fine or 
c•ncel the c()ftiPany' s certificate if the fine and inf orlNl::ion 
required by Rule 25·24.520, Florida Administracive Code , are not 
received by the Commieeion wichin 5 business days after che 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period . Tho fine abould be paid 
to the Florida Public Service eo-i .. ion and forwarded co t:he 
Office of the Cocaptroller for depodt in the Scace General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1), Florida Statu tea. I! the 
Commission's Order ia not protested and the required informacion 
and fine are not received, certificate number 1550 should be 
c;:&nceled. (Biogabki l 

stafF ANALXSIS: Pursuant to section 364 .285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to coeply with Coaaiasion rules. Rule 25 ·24 .514, Florida 
Administrative OOde, eatablishes the requirements for cancellation 
of a pay telephone certificate. The rule provide a for che 
OOm=lasion to cancel a certificate on ita own motion for violation 
of Commission Rules and Orders. 

Puroua.nt to Rule 25·24 .520, Florida Administrative Code, each 
company ia allowed 10 daya after a change occurs to file updated 
information indicating any changes in the certificate holder• • 
address (including street name and address, poet office box, city), 
telephone number and any change in the name and address of the 
individual who ia serving aa primary liaison wi ch the Commiaeion. 
Hail sent to La Nueva was returned to our Division of 
Administration. It baa been well over 10 daya and ataff baa not 
been informed of the provider• e correct mailing addreae, phone 
number, or liaison information, nor baa it requoated cancellation 
of its certificate in compliance with Rule 25·24.514(2), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Therefore, staff r•oornenda that the Comml asion assess a $500 
fine for failure to COIIIJ)ly with Commiaaion rules and cancel La 

Nueva's certificate if the fine ia not paid and the information 
received within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971244-TC 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

• 
lSSVB J: Should the Commieeion order all cert ificated local 
exchange companiee (LBCel to diecontinue provi d ing eervice to La 
Nueva if certificate nu&ber 1550 ie canceled? 

R£0QMKBHDAT1QH: Yea . The Cca.ieeion ehould o rder all certificated 
local exchange companiee to dieconti nue providing eervice to La 
Nueva if La NUeva•a certificate ia cancele~ at the conclueion of 
the proteat period for failure to eubmit the delinquent regul atory 
assessment feee, eubmit the required information, and pay the f i nea 
ae required in Ieeue 1 and 2 . The Order ehould etate that any LEC 
providing eervice to La Nueva must contact the Commieeion at the 
concl ueion of the proteet period ae eet f orth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate hae been cancel ed . (Biega1aki) 

BtAPP ANALYSIS: lf La Nueva•• certificate i e canceled, a ny eervice 
offered by La Nueva would be in violation oC Rule 25-24.510 , 
Florida Administrative Code. Since the Commiseion cannot readily 
identify which LBC provide& aervice to La Nueva , the Commission 
ahould order all certificated LBCa t o diacontinue aervice t o La 
Nueva if La NUeva faila to comply with the term. of the 
Corrmlseion• a order rawlting from theee reconnendatione. The Order 
ehould at ate that any LBC providing eervic e to La Nueva mu.t 
contact the Co taaion at tba concluaion of the proteat period a a 
set forth i n the Order to determine whether the certificate haa 
been canceled. 

ISSVB 4 : Should this docket be closed? 

R&COt!KBNJlA1'IOth If no peraon whose aubstantial inte rests are 
affected filee a proteat within 21 daye of the issuance date o f the 
Order, the Order wil l become final . Upon payment of the fines and 
fees , and receipt of t he required information, or cancellation of 
the certificate, t bia docket ahould be cloeed . (Cox) 

STJ\f'P NlliJ.X&IS; If the ec-iaaion adopta ataff'a recoa.....ndation in 
I ssue 1 and 2, then La Nueva vi ll have 21 daya from the iesuance 
date of the Order to file a timely protoat to tho Commisaion•a 
Proposed Agency Action. If no proteat i a filed, the docke t should 
be cloeed upon payment of the tinea and feaa, and receipt of tho 
required information, or upon cancellation of the certificate. 
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DOCKET NO. 971244-TC 
OCTOBER 23, 1997 • • 
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ATTACHMENT 8 
DOCKET NO. 911244-TC 
OCTOBER 23, 1997 • 
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La Nueva Estr 1 a ~~aurant. ~ 
1050 East St Avenue '-'"• 
Hialeah FL 3010·3755 ~ 
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